(d) 	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in currencies other than
functional currencies of the operating entities. The Company did not have any foreign currency exposure on
its transactions.

	 It is not the policy of the Group to enter into foreign exchange contracts in managing its foreign exchange
risk resulting from cash flows on transactions denominated in foreign currency as transactions denominated
in foreign currency are minimal.

	 The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of its overseas investments. The Group and
the Company do not hedge this exposure with foreign currency borrowings.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit net of tax of the Group to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currency exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

	 Group
	 2014 	 2013
	 Profit	 Profit
	 net of tax	 net of tax
	 RM’000 	 RM’000

USD/RM 	 - Strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 	 +224	  +357
	 - Weakened 5% (2013: 5%) 	 -224 	 -357
SGD/RM 	 - Strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 	 +170 	 +123
	 - Weakened 5% (2013: 5%) 	 -170 	 -123
GBP/RM	 - Strengthened 5% (2013: 5%)	 -5	 +1
	 - Weakened 5% (2013: 5%)	 +5	 -1
EUR/RM 	 - Strengthened 5% (2013: 5%) 	 -2 	 +7
	 - Weakened 5% (2013: 5%) 	 +2 	 -7

Sensitivities of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2014 (CONT’D)

FREIGHT MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS BERHAD • annual report 2014138

42. 	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a) 	 On 6 September 2013, the Company announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, FM Global Logistics
Ventures Sdn. Bhd. (‘FMGLV’) (formerly known as Icon Line (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.), had on 5 September 2013
entered into an agreement (‘the Agreement’) with the following persons via a special purpose company in
Philippines known as FM Global Logistics (Phil.), Inc. (‘FMGLP’) under the laws of Philippines: